

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re the Marriage of

SUSAN POSTON NAVARRO (LaMUSGA)

Appellant,

and

GARY LaMUSGA

Respondent.

Supreme Court  
Case No. S107355

Court of Appeal  
Case No. A096012

Contra Costa County  
Superior Court  
Case No. D95-01136

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KIM M. ROBINSON  
SBN: 136228  
2938 Adeline Street  
Oakland, California 94608-4410  
Tel: 510.832.7117  
Fax: 510.834.3301

Attorney for Appellant,  
Susan Poston Navarro

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
I.    Would Mother’s Proposed Move Prejudice the “Rights or Welfare” of the Children under Family Code § 7501 to such a Magnitude that it Justifies a Change in their Primary Physical Custody from Mother to Father? .....	6
A.    Has a noncustodial parent who has a “tenuous and somewhat detached relationship” with his children carried his burden of proving prejudice when he can show only that the children’s time with him, while preserved in ag- gregate amount, would need to be rescheduled into less frequent blocks of time? .....	6
B.    When a custodial parent who has always provided more than 75% of her children’s care, and who voluntarily defers a good-faith move for five years to permit the noncustodial parent the opportunity to improve his relationship with the children (an opportunity he declined to take advantage of for four years), finally decides to relocate, has the noncustodial parent carried his burden of showing prejudice? .....	6
C.    Will the rights and welfare of 7- and 9- year-old brothers who wish to accompany their life-long primary caregiver be so prejudiced if she relocates that it will become essential or expedient to transfer their custody to the noncustodial parent whose relationship with them, after a five-year opportunity for development, remains “tenuous” and “detached”? .....	6
II.   Do the Inevitable Consequences of a Custodial Parent’s Relocation – Including Less Frequent In-Person Contact between the Child and the Noncustodial Parent – Justify Restraining a Move and Changing Custody to the Noncustodial	

Parent?	7
III. May the Noncustodial Parent Rely on Allegations of “Parental Alienation” which are Neither Supported by the Evidentiary Record nor the Trial Court’s Findings?	8
A. Does California law or public policy require a custodial parent to ignore, actively discourage or attempt to refute her children’s expressions of unhappiness with the non-custodial parent in order to avoid losing custody?	8
B. Are a noncustodial parent’s claims of “alienation” a lawful basis to deny relocation and transfer custody, especially when the trial court expressly found that no alienation had occurred?	8
IV. Should <i>Burgess</i> be Overruled and Family Code § 7501 “Reinterpreted” so as to Effect a Judicial Repeal of the Statute, thereby Allowing Courts to Disregard its Express Presumption in Favor of Relocation, and Authorizing Restraints on Custodial Parents who wish to Relocate Whenever there may be some Negative Impact from an Otherwise Good-Faith Move?	10
A. Does the passage of six years since <i>Burgess</i> without legislative amendments to Family Code § 7501 indicate the Legislature’s agreement with the Court’s construction and thereby control the question of statutory interpretation?	10
B. Do the appellate decisions following <i>Burgess</i> demonstrate that the <i>Burgess</i> decision provides a sensible guide for application of Family Code § 7501?	10
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
A. Background and the First Custody Evaluation	17
B. Susan’s Efforts to Facilitate the Boys’ Relationship with Gary	19

1.	Therapy for the Children .....	19
2.	Susan Grants Additional Visitation to Gary and Keeps Him Informed of and Involved with the Children’s Activities .....	22
C.	The Second Evaluation Report .....	24
D.	Susan’s Request to Move in 2001 .....	26
E.	Dr. Stahl’s Third Evaluation Report .....	27
F.	The Trial on Susan’s Move Away Motion on August 23, 2001 .....	29
1.	Dr. Stahl’s Trial Testimony .....	31
2.	The Disputed Testimony of Maureen Henry .....	32
G.	The Trial Court’s Ruling .....	34
	DISCUSSION .....	36
I.	Gary’s Recent Concession that Susan was Entitled to the Presumptive Right to Move under Family Code § 7501 Renders this Review Proceeding Unnecessary .....	36
II.	The Decision of the Court of Appeal Reversing the Trial Court was Correct and should be Affirmed because the Trial Court Erred in Not Applying the Custodial Parent’s Presumptive Right to Relocate under § 7501 to the Facts and Circumstances of this Case. ....	37
III.	The Trial Court’s Finding that “Frequent and Continuing Contact” between the Children and the Noncustodial Parent Could Not Occur if Susan Moved to Ohio is Contrary to California Law. ....	40
IV.	Gary, a Noncustodial Parent who has a “Tenuous” and “Detached” Relationship with his Children, Failed to Sustain his Burden of Proving “Prejudice” under § 7501 Standards Sufficient to Require Transferring Custody to Him. ....	41
A.	The Noncustodial Parent’s Burden .....	41
B.	Noncustodial Parent’s Four-Year Refusal	

to Participate in Counseling with Children to Improve their Relationship Does Not Constitute “Prejudice” Necessary to Justify Change of Custody. ....	43
C.    The “Doctrine of Implied Findings” Does Not Apply to Legal Errors that Appear on the Face of the Decision. ....	46
V.    The Trial Court Erred in Granting a Conditional Change of Custody in Order to Restrain Susan’s Move. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Biallas</i> (1998) (4 <sup>th</sup> App. Dist.) 65 Cal.App.4th 755 .....	1, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Burgess</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 25 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burchard v. Garay</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 531 .....	41, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Bryant</i> (2001) (2 <sup>nd</sup> App. Dist.) 91 Cal.App.4th 789 .....	1, 47
<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 725 .....	16, 43
<i>Cassady v. Signorelli</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 55 .....	38, 39
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287 .....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Condon</i> (1998) (2 <sup>nd</sup> App. Dist.) 62 Cal.App.4th 533 .....	1, 40, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Edlund &amp; Hales</i> (1998) (1 <sup>st</sup> App. Dist.) 66 Cal.App.4th 1454 .....	1, 2, 3, 38, 41, 44
<i>In re Marriage of Hopson</i> (1980) 10 Cal.App.3d 884 .....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Lasich</i> (2002) (3 <sup>rd</sup> App. Dist.) 99 Cal.App.4th 702 .....	1, 41
<i>Ruisi v. Thieriot</i> (1997) (1 <sup>st</sup> App. Dist.) 53 Cal. App.4th 1197 .....	1
<i>Thayer v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 819 .....	16
<i>Tropea v. Tropea</i> , 665 N.E.2d 145 (1996) .....	11
<i>United Services Auto Ass'n v. Dalrymple</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 182 .....	46
<i>In re Marriage of Whealon</i> (1997) (4 <sup>th</sup> App. Dist.) 53 Cal.App.4th 132 .....	1, 41, 45

### Statutes

Family Code § 3020 .....	40
Family Code § 7501 .....	<i>passim</i>
